

06-3771-cv

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ANDREW E. ROTH derivatively on behalf of
BEACON POWER CORPORATION,
Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

PERSEUS, L.L.C., PERSEUS CAPITAL, L.L.C., PERSEUS 2000
EXPANSION, L.L.C., PERSEUS INVESTMENT GROUP, INC.,
FRANK H. PEARL, JOHN DOES NOS 1-20 and BEACON POWER
CORPORATION,

Defendants- Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES AND
EXCHANGE COMMISSION, *AMICUS CURIAE*,
IN SUPPORT OF THE POSITION OF THE APPELLEES

BRIAN G. CARTWRIGHT
General Counsel

ALEXANDER F. COHEN
Deputy General Counsel

JACOB H. STILLMAN
Solicitor

ALLAN A. CAPUTE
Special Counsel to the Solicitor

Securities and Exchange Commission
Washington, D.C. 20549-0606
(202) 551-5122 (Capute)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. The Statutory and Rule Provisions at Issue	2
B. Facts Alleged in the Complaint	4
C. The Decision of the District Court	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE COMMISSION’S RATIONALE FOR ADOPTING RULE 16b-3(d).	6
II. THE ADOPTION OF RULE 16b-3(d) WAS WITHIN THE COMMISSION’S AUTHORITY.	9
A. The Legislative History Shows that Section 16(b) was Enacted Principally to Prevent the Abuse of Inside Information By Insiders in Their Market Transactions with The Investing Public Rather than in Their Transactions with Issuers.	9
B. Plaintiff’s Argument Ignores or Unduly Minimizes Substantial Safeguards that Exist Under the Rule to Prevent Insider Abuses.	13
C. Plaintiff Misapprehends the Scope of The Commission’s Exemptive Authority.	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	PAGE
III. TO THE EXTENT THAT AN ENTITY OR OTHER PERSON IS A DIRECTOR BY DEPUTIZATION OF ANOTHER TO SIT ON THE ISSUER’S BOARD, THE DEPUTIZING PERSON MAY TAKE ADVANTAGE OF THE RULE 16b-3(d) EXEMPTION, AND THAT PERSON MAY DO SO REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE PERSON IS ALSO A TEN PERCENT HOLDER.	21
A. A Person Is a Director for Purposes of Rule 16b-3(d) Where It Has Expressly or Impliedly “Deputized” an Individual To Serve as Its Representative on a Company’s Board Of Directors.	22
B. The Exemption Provided by Rule 16b-3(d) Is Available to a Director by Deputization that Is also a Ten Percent Holder.	26
IV. THE COMMISSION’S INTERPRETATIONS OF SECTION 16(b) ARE ENTITLED TO <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE, AND ITS INTERPRETATIONS OF RULE 16b-3(d) ARE ENTITLED TO <i>SEMINOLE ROCK</i> DEFERENCE.	27
A. The Commission’s Interpretation of Section 16(b)’s Exemptive Authority to Include Transactions Between the Issuer and Its Officers and Directors is Not Comprehended Within the Purpose of Section 16(b) Is Entitled to <i>Chevron</i> Deference.	27
B. The Commission’s Interpretation of Rule 16b-3(d) - - A Rule Promulgated by The Commission - - with Regard to Its Application to Directors by Deputization And Ten Percent Holders Is Entitled to <i>Seminole Rock</i> Deference.	29
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE CONCERNING F.R.A.P. 32(a)(7)(C)	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

PAGE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE CONCERNING LOCAL RULE 32(a)(1)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

STATUTORY ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>At Home Corporation v. Cox Communications</i> , 446 F.3d 403 (2d Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Blau v. Lamb</i> , 363 F.2d 507(2d Cir. 1966)	11
<i>Blau v. Lehman</i> , 368 U.S. 403 (1962)	22, 23, 24
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Company</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	30
<i>Brub v. Bessemer Venture Partners III L.P.</i> , 464 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2006)	28, 29
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	20, 27 28, 29
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983)	25
<i>Dreiling v. American Express Company</i> , 458 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2006)	9, 14, 19, 24, 25
<i>Feder v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 406 F.2d 260 (2d Cir. 1969)	24
<i>Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Provident Securities Co.</i> , 423 U.S. 232 (1976)	17, 18, 19
<i>Gollust v. Mendell</i> , 501 U.S. 115 (1991)	17
<i>Greene v. Dietz</i> , 247 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1957)	20
<i>Gryl v. Shire Pharmaceuticals Group</i> , 298 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2002)	15, 25
<i>Jackson v. Smith</i> , 254 U.S. 586 (1921)	25
<i>Kern County Land Co. v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 411 U.S. 582 (1973)	10, 16
<i>Mosser v. Darrow</i> , 341 U.S. 267 (1951)	25
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Associate, v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 125 S.Ct. 2688 (2005)	28

<i>Perlitz v. Continental Oil Co.</i> , 176 F. Supp. 219 (S.D. Tex. 1959)	20
<i>Perlman v. Timberlake</i> , 172 F.Supp. 246 (S.D.N.Y. 1959)	20, 21
<i>Press v. Quick & Reilly, Inc.</i> , 218 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Reliance Electric Co. v. Ermeson Electric Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 218	16, 17, 19
<i>Roth v. Perseus, L.L.C.</i> , 2006 WL 2129331 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2006)	5, 6
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968)	8
<i>Tinney v. Geneseo Communications, Inc.</i> , 457 F. Supp.2d 495 (D. Del. 2006)	9

STATUTES AND RULES

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a, et seq.

Section 2, 15 U.S.C. 78b	10
Section 16(b), 15 U.S.C. 78p(b)	1-31
Section 23(a), 15 U.S.C. 78w(a)	18
Commission Rule 16b-3(d), 17 C.F.R. 240.16b-3	2, 3, 5, 7, 8, 9, 27, 29

COMMISSION RELEASES

<i>Notice of Proposal to Adopt a Rule Exempting from the Operation of Section 16(b) Certain Acquisitions and Dispositions of Securities Pursuant to Mergers or Consolidations</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 4696, 17 Fed.Reg. 3177, 1952 SEC LEXIS 63 (April 9, 1952)	17
<i>Notice of Proposed Amendments of Rule 16b-3 Under The Securities Exchange Act of 1934</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 6111, 1959 WL 7146 (Nov. 5, 1959)	20
<i>Adoption of an Amendment of Rule 16b-3 Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 6275, 1969 WL 7759 (May 26, 1960)	20

<i>Interpretive Release on Rules Applicable to Insider Reporting and Trading</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 18114, 1981 WL 31301 (Sept. 24, 1981)	22
<i>Ownership Reports and Trading by Officers, Directors and Principal Stockholders</i> , Exchange Act Release 26333, 53 Fed.Reg. 49997 (Dec. 13, 1988)	23, 24
<i>Ownership Reports and Trading by Officers, Directors and Principal Security Holders</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 36356, 60 Fed.Reg. 53832 (Oct. 17, 1995) (1995 Proposing Release)	7, 8, 15, 17, 28
<i>Ownership Reports and Trading by Officers, Directors and Principal Security Holders</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 37260, 61 Fed.Reg. 30376 (June 14, 1996) (1996 Adopting Release)	6, 7, 8, 10, 13, 14, 18, 25, 26, 28
<i>Ownership Reports and Trading by Officers, Directors and Principal Stockholders</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 49895, 69 Fed.Reg. 35982 (June 25, 2004)	28
<i>Ownership Reports and Trading by Officers, Directors and Principal Security Holders</i> , Exchange Act Rel. No. 52202, 70 Fed.Reg. 46080 (Aug. 9, 2005) (2005 Release)	3, 6, 11, 13, 29

MISCELLANEOUS

3 <i>Fletcher Cyc. Corp.</i> § 837.60 (Perm. ed. 1994)	7
D. Block, S. Radin and N. Barton, <i>The Business Judgment Rule: Fiduciary Duties of Corporate Directors</i> 124-37 (4th ed. 1993)	7
<i>Hearings on Stock Exchange Practices before the Senate Committee on Banking and Currency</i> , 73d Cong., 1st Sess. pt. 15, 6557 (1934)	17
H.R. Rep. No. 1383, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. 13 (1934)	17
S. Rep. 792, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. 8 (1934)	12
<i>Stock Exchange Practices</i> , S. Rep. No. 1455, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. 55 (1934)	11
